

[EN BANC ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR DECEMBER 17, 2014]

No. 14-5018

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

JACQUELINE HALBIG, ET AL.,

Appellants,

v.

SYLVIA M. BURWELL,
SECRETARY OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, ET AL.,

Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA (No. 13-623 (PLF))

BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS

MICHAEL A. CARVIN

Lead Counsel

YAAKOV M. ROTH

JONATHAN BERRY

JONES DAY

51 Louisiana Ave. N.W.

Washington, DC 20001

Telephone: (202) 879-3939

Email: macarvin@jonesday.com

Counsel for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES | i |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | vi |
| GLOSSARY | xiii |
| JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF ISSUE..... | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF PERTINENT AUTHORITIES | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... | 1 |
| A. For Constitutional Reasons, the ACA Encourages Rather Than Compels States To Establish Exchanges, And Does So Principally by Limiting Subsidies to State-Established Exchanges..... | 2 |
| B. The IRS Promulgates Regulations Expanding the Availability of Subsidies to HHS-Established Exchanges | 6 |
| C. 34 States Decline To Establish Their Own Exchanges..... | 7 |
| D. The IRS Rule Triggers Other ACA Mandates and Penalties..... | 7 |
| E. Injured Individuals and Employers Challenge the IRS Rule | 9 |
| F. The District Court Rejects the Government’s Motion To Dismiss, But Upholds the IRS Rule on the Merits | 9 |
| G. A Panel of This Court Reverses, Invalidating the IRS Rule..... | 10 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 11 |
| ARGUMENT | 17 |
| I. THE IRS RULE IS SQUARELY FORECLOSED BY THE TEXT OF THE ACA, AND THE EFFORTS TO SAVE IT ARE MERITLESS..... | 17 |
| A. The IRS Rule Contradicts the Only Plausible Construction of the ACA’s Subsidy Provision | 17 |
| B. The Government’s “Textual” Hook for the IRS Rule Is Preposterous | 22 |
| C. No Absurdity Arises from the Plain-Text Reading of the ACA’s Subsidy Provision, and That Text Must Therefore Govern..... | 32 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| D. Legislative Purpose and History Are Irrelevant, But They Further Confirm the Plain Meaning of the Subsidy Provision | 41 |
| II. CHEVRON DEFERENCE CANNOT SAVE THE IRS RULE | 50 |
| A. The Relevant Statutory Text Is Unambiguous, and Congress Did Not Intend a Delegation to the IRS | 51 |
| B. <i>Chevron</i> Deference Is Displaced Here by the Venerable “Clear Statement” Rule for Tax Exemptions and Credits | 52 |
| C. No <i>Chevron</i> Deference Is Owed Because the IRS Does Not Administer the Supposedly Ambiguous ACA Provisions | 55 |
| D. In All Events, the IRS Rule Is an Unreasonable Construction | 56 |
| CONCLUSION | 57 |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE | 58 |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE | 59 |
| STATUTORY AND REGULATORY ADDENDUM | 60 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| CASES | |
| <i>AFL-CIO v. Chao</i> , 409 F.3d 377 (D.C. Cir. 2005)..... | 57 |
| * <i>Am. Bar Ass’n v. FTC</i> , 430 F.3d 457 (D.C. Cir. 2005)..... | 51 |
| * <i>Am. Fed’n of Gov’t Employees v. Shinseki</i> , 709 F.3d 29 (D.C. Cir. 2013)..... | 56 |
| <i>Appalachian Power Co. v. EPA</i> , 249 F.3d 1032 (D.C. Cir. 2001) (per curiam)..... | 32 |
| <i>Ass’n of Civilian Technicians v. Fed. Labor Relations Auth.</i> , 250 F.3d 778 (D.C. Cir. 2001)..... | 55 |
| <i>Bd. of Governors of the Fed. Reserve Sys. v. Dimension Fin. Corp.</i> , 474 U.S. 361 (1986)..... | 17 |
| <i>Blackmon-Malloy v. U.S. Capitol Police Bd.</i> , 575 F.3d 699 (D.C. Cir. 2009)..... | 19 |
| <i>Cal. State Bd. of Optometry v. FTC</i> , 910 F.2d 976 (D.C. Cir. 1990)..... | 53 |
| <i>Carter v. Welles-Bowen Realty, Inc.</i> , 736 F.3d 722 (6th Cir. 2013) | 52 |
| <i>Chao v. Day</i> , 436 F.3d 234 (D.C. Cir. 2006)..... | 32 |
| <i>Cheney R.R. Co. v. R.R. Ret. Bd.</i> , 50 F.3d 1071 (D.C. Cir. 1995)..... | 55 |
| * <i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)..... | 16, 17, 50- 56 |
| * <i>Conn. Nat’l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992)..... | 45 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

| | Page(s) |
|--|--------------------|
| * <i>Consol. Rail Corp. v. United States</i> , 896 F.2d 574 (D.C. Cir. 1990)..... | 42 |
| * <i>Custis v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 485 (1994)..... | 20 |
| * <i>Duncan v. Walker</i> , 533 U.S. 167 (2001)..... | 19 |
| <i>Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Fla. Gulf Coast Bldg. & Constr. Trades Council</i> , 485 U.S. 568 (1988)..... | 52 |
| <i>EEOC v. Arabian Am. Oil Co.</i> , 499 U.S. 244 (1991)..... | 52 |
| <i>EME Homer City Generation, L.P. v. EPA</i> , 696 F.3d 7 (D.C. Cir. 2012)..... | 56 |
| * <i>Engine Mfrs. Ass’n v. EPA</i> , 88 F.3d 1075 (D.C. Cir. 1996)..... | 45 |
| <i>Green v. Bock Laundry Mach. Co.</i> , 490 U.S. 504 (1989)..... | 38 |
| <i>Holland v. Nat’l Mining Ass’n</i> , 309 F.3d 808 (D.C. Cir. 2002)..... | 17 |
| <i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001)..... | 52, 53, 54 |
| * <i>King v. Burwell</i> , 759 F.3d 358 (4th Cir. 2014) | 20, 35, 43, 45, 46 |
| <i>Knote v. United States</i> , 95 U.S. 149 (1877)..... | 21 |
| <i>Lamie v. United States Tr.</i> , 540 U.S. 526 (2004)..... | 32, 34 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| * <i>Loving v. IRS</i> , 742 F.3d 1013 (D.C. Cir. 2014)..... | 16, 51 |
| <i>Mayo Found. for Med. Educ. & Research v. United States</i> , 131 S. Ct. 704 (2011)..... | 54 |
| <i>MedChem (P.R.), Inc. v. Comm’r</i> , 295 F.3d 118 (1st Cir. 2002)..... | 53 |
| <i>Mertens v. Hewitt Assocs.</i> , 508 U.S. 248 (1993)..... | 42 |
| * <i>Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Cmty.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2024 (2014)..... | 35 |
| <i>Muscogee (Creek) Nation v. Hodel</i> , 851 F.2d 1439 (D.C. Cir. 1988)..... | 53, 54 |
| * <i>Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012)..... | 30, 33, 47 |
| <i>Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 551 U.S. 644 (2007)..... | 56 |
| <i>Office of Personnel Mgmt. v. Richmond</i> , 496 U.S. 414 (1990)..... | 21, 54 |
| * <i>Performance Coal Co. v. Fed. Mine Safety & Health Review Com’n</i> , 642 F.3d 234 (D.C. Cir. 2011)..... | 32, 34 |
| <i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997)..... | 2 |
| * <i>Pruitt v. Burwell</i> , No. 6:11-cv-00030, Dkt. No. 118, slip op. (E.D. Okla. Sept. 30, 2014)..... | 22, 48 |
| <i>Randall v. Comm’r</i> , 733 F.2d 1565 (11th Cir. 1984) (per curiam) | 53 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Reeside v. Walker</i> , 52 U.S. 272 (1851)..... | 21 |
| * <i>Rodriguez v. United States</i> , 480 U.S. 522 (1987) (per curiam)..... | 42 |
| * <i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983)..... | 20 |
| <i>Stichting Pensioenfonds Voor De Gezondheid v. United States</i> , 129 F.3d 195 (D.C. Cir. 1997)..... | 21, 53 |
| <i>U.S. Air Tour Ass’n v. FAA</i> , 298 F.3d 997 (D.C. Cir. 2002)..... | 55 |
| * <i>United States ex rel. Totten v. Bombardier Corp.</i> , 380 F.3d 488 (D.C. Cir. 2004)..... | 32, 34 |
| <i>United States v. Stewart</i> , 311 U.S. 60 (1940)..... | 53, 54 |
| * <i>United States v. Wells Fargo Bank</i> , 485 U.S. 351 (1988)..... | 21, 53, 54 |
| * <i>Util. Air Regulatory Grp. v. EPA</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2427 (2014)..... | 38, 42, 51 |
| * <i>Yazoo & Miss. Valley R.R. Co. v. Thomas</i> , 132 U.S. 174 (1889)..... | 21, 53 |
| CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES | |
| U.S. Const., Art. I, § 9, cl. 7 | 21 |
| 2 U.S.C. § 644..... | 48 |
| 5 U.S.C. § 71 | 56 |
| 11 U.S.C. § 544(a) | 25 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

| | Page(s) |
|--|-------------------------|
| 12 U.S.C. § 1821(d)(2)(A)(i) | 25 |
| *26 U.S.C. § 35(a), (b), (e) | 29, 47 |
| *26 U.S.C. § 36B 1, 3-4, 8, 10-13, 17, 18, 20, 22-30, 35-38, 40, 44, 51, 54-56 | |
| 26 U.S.C. § 4980H..... | 8 |
| 26 U.S.C. § 5000A(e)..... | 7, 8 |
| 26 U.S.C. § 6055 | 36 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1291 | 1 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1331 | 1 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 2679(d)(1)..... | 25 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 300gg-91(d)(21) | 26, 40 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1396a | 3, 29, 30, 40 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1396b | 30 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1396c | 30 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1397ee(d)(3)(B)..... | 41 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 18022(e)(1)(A), (2) | 8 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 18024(d) | 19 |
| *42 U.S.C. § 18031 1, 2, 3, 5, 17, 18, 19, 26, 27, 31, 36, 39, 40, 41, 49, 55 | |
| 42 U.S.C. § 18032 | 20, 37, 38, 39, 40 |
| *42 U.S.C. § 18041 | 1, 2, 6, 12, 23, 24, 55 |
| *42 U.S.C. § 18043(a)(1)..... | 25 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 18051(d)(3)(A)(i) | 20 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

| | Page(s) |
|--|------------------|
| 42 U.S.C. § 18082..... | 3 |
| OTHER AUTHORITIES | |
| *26 C.F.R. § 1.36B | 1, 6, 18, 55, |
| *45 C.F.R. § 155.20 | 1, 6, 18, 26, 31 |
| 45 C.F.R. § 155.605(g)(2)..... | 7 |
| 77 Fed. Reg. 18310 (Mar. 27, 2012)..... | 7 |
| 77 Fed. Reg. 30377 (May 23, 2012)..... | 6 |
| 79 Fed. Reg. 13220 (Mar. 10, 2014)..... | 36 |
| Carrie Budoff Brown, <i>Nelson: National Exchange a Dealbreaker</i> , POLITICO, Jan. 25, 2010 | 4, 49 |
| John Cannan, <i>A Legislative History of the Affordable Care Act: How Legislative Procedure Shapes Legislative History</i> , 105 LAW LIBRARY J. (2013)..... | 45 |
| CBO, <i>Estimates for the Insurance Coverage Provisions of the Affordable Care Act Updated for the Recent Supreme Court Decision</i> , (July 2012), http://cbo.gov/publication/43472 | 50 |
| Michael Cooper, <i>G.O.P. Senate Victory Stuns Democrats</i> , N.Y. TIMES, Jan. 19, 2010..... | 48 |
| Jennifer Corbett Dooren, <i>Two States Seek Help With Health Exchanges</i> , WALL ST. J., May 22, 2013 | 7 |
| Amy Goldstein & Juliet Eilperin, <i>Challenges Have Dogged Obama's Health Plan Since 2010</i> , 2013 WLNR 27607716, WASH. POST, Nov. 2, 2013..... | 31 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| *Jonathan Gruber at Noblis (Jan. 18, 2012), https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=GtnEmPXEpr0&feature=youtu.be&t=31m25s | 5, 48 |
| H. Comm. on Oversight & Gov't Reform and Comm. on Ways and Means, <i>Administration Conducted Inadequate Review of Key Issues Prior to Expanding Health Law's Taxes and Subsidies</i> , 113 th Cong. (Feb. 5, 2014). | 6 |
| *H.R. 3962, § 308, 111th Cong. (2009) | 4, 25 |
| *Timothy S. Jost, <i>Health Insurance Exchanges: Legal Issues</i> , O'Neill Institute, Georgetown Univ. Legal Ctr., April 27, 2009..... | 46 |
| Robert Pear, <i>U.S. Officials Brace for Huge Task of Operating Health Exchanges</i> , N.Y. TIMES, Aug. 4, 2012..... | 5, 46 |
| Louise Radnofsky, <i>States Try To Protect Health Exchanges from Court Ruling</i> , WALL ST. J., July 25, 2014..... | 43 |
| Catherine Rampell, <i>Mr. Health Care Mandate</i> , N.Y. TIMES, Mar. 29, 2012 | 48 |
| *S. 1679, § 3104(a), (d), 111th Cong. (2009)..... | 47 |
| SENATE DEMOCRATIC POLICY COMM., <i>Fact Check: Responding to Opponents of Health Insurance Reform</i> (Sept. 21, 2009), http://dpc.senate.gov/reform/reform-factcheck-092109.pdf | 5 |
| Cass Sunstein, <i>Nondelegation Canons</i> , 67 U. CHI. L. REV. 315, 316 (2000)..... | 52 |
| Elise Viebeck, <i>Obama Faces Huge Challenge in Setting up Health Insurance Exchanges</i> , THE HILL, Nov. 25, 2012..... | 5, 46 |
| <i>W&L Law's Jost Invited to Health Care Bill Signing Ceremony</i> , http://law.wlu.edu/news/storydetail.asp?id=758 (Mar. 23, 2010)..... | 46 |
